

Nos. 10-9646 & 10-9647

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

EVAN MILLER, *Petitioner*,

v.

ALABAMA, *Respondent*.

KUNTRELL JACKSON, *Petitioner*,

v.

RAY HOBBS, Director,
Arkansas Department of Correction, *Respondent*.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
Alabama Court of Criminal Appeals
and the Supreme Court of Arkansas

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE & EDUCATIONAL FUND,
INC., CHARLES HAMILTON HOUSTON INSTITUTE
FOR RACE AND JUSTICE, LATINOJUSTICE
PRLDEF, ASIAN AMERICAN LEGAL DEFENSE AND
EDUCATION FUND AND LEADERSHIP
CONFERENCE ON CIVIL AND HUMAN RIGHTS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

JOHN PAYTON
Director-Counsel
DEBO P. ADEGBILE
CHRISTINA A. SWARNS
JIN HEE LEE

VINCENT M. SOUTHERLAND
Counsel of Record
NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE
& EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.
99 Hudson Street, 16th Floor
New York, NY 10013
(212) 965-2200
vsoutherland@naacpldf.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTi

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT2

I. The Eighth Amendment Demands Fair Evaluation of Culpability.2

II. Race Undermines the Evaluation of Culpability in the Sentencing of Children to Life Without Parole.4

 A. Race Influenced the Implementation of Laws Allowing Children to be Sentenced to Life Without Parole.5

 1. The Media. 10

 2. The Academics. 14

 3. The Legislators.21

III. Consistent with Their History, Juvenile Life Without Parole Laws Are Overwhelmingly Imposed Upon Children of Color.....26

IV. Proper Evaluation of Culpability Has Been Undermined by the Racially Charged Criminalization of Youth of Color.. 30

CONCLUSION 35

ADDENDUM..... 1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002)	3
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986)	4
<i>City of Memphis v. Greene</i> , 451 U.S. 100 (1981).....	9
<i>Coker v. Georgia</i> , 433 U.S. 584 (1977).....	3
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982)	31
<i>Enmund v. Florida</i> , 458 U.S. 782 (1982)	2
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2011 (2010)	2, 31, 33
<i>Hernandez v. Texas</i> , 347 U.S. 475 (1954).....	4
<i>Hill v. Texas</i> , 316 U.S. 400 (1942)	4
<i>In re Gault</i> , 387 U.S. 1 (1967).....	6, 7
<i>J.D.B. v. North Carolina</i> , 564 U.S. ___, 131 S. Ct. 2394 (2011).....	3, 31
<i>Kennedy v. Louisiana</i> , 554 U.S. 407 (2008)	2
<i>Kent v. United States</i> , 383 U.S. 541 (1966).....	6, 7
<i>McKiever v. Pennsylvania</i> , 403 U.S. 528 (1971).....	6, 7
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	3, 31
<i>Rose v. Mitchell</i> , 443 U.S. 545 (1979)	4
<i>Thompson v. Oklahoma</i> , 487 U.S. 815 (1988).....	31
<i>Tison v. Arizona</i> , 481 U.S. 137 (1987)	3
<i>Turner v. Murray</i> , 476 U.S. 28 (1986).....	4, 5

<i>Vasquez v. Hillery</i> , 474 U.S. 254 (1986)	4
<i>Whitus v. Georgia</i> , 385 U.S. 545 (1967)	4

Statutes and Congressional Materials

S. 1425, <i>The Violent and Hard-Core Juvenile Offender Reform Act</i> , Opening Statement of Sen. John Ashcroft before the Subcomm. on Youth Violence of the S. Comm. on the Judiciary (May 9, 1996).....	23
H.R. 3565, <i>The Violent Youth Predator Act of 1996</i> , Statement of Rep. William McCollum before the Subcomm. on Crime of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary (June 27, 1996).....	23

Other Authorities

Michele Alexander, <i>The New Jim Crow: Mass Incarceration In the Age of Colorblindness</i> (2010).....	9
Amnesty Int'l & Human Rights Watch, <i>The Rest of Their Lives: Life without Parole for Child Offenders in the United States</i> (2005), available at http://www.hrw.org/sites/default/files/reports/TheRestofTheirLives.pdf	27, 29
Peter Annin, 'Superpredators' Arrive, Newsweek, Jan. 22, 1996	14
Sara Sun Beale, <i>You've Come a Long Way, Baby: Two Waves of Juvenile Justice Reforms as Seen from Jena, Louisiana</i> , 44 Harv. C.R.-C.L. L. Rev. 511 (2009)	8, 22, 24

Sarah Sun Beale, <i>The News Media's Influence on Criminal Justice Policy: How Market-Driven News Promotes Punitiveness</i> , 48 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 397 (2006)	10
Elizabeth Becker, <i>As Ex-Theorist on Young 'Superpredators,' Bush Aide Has Regrets</i> , N.Y. Times, Feb. 9, 2001	20
William Bennett et. al., <i>Body Count: Moral Poverty . . . And How to Win America's War Against Crime and Drugs</i> (1996)	16
Linda S. Beres & Thomas D. Griffith, <i>Demonizing Youth</i> , 34 Loy. L.A. L. Rev. 747 (2001).....	25
George S. Bridges & Sara Steen, <i>Racial Disparities in Official Assessments in Juvenile Offenders: Attributional Stereotypes as Mediating Mechanisms</i> , 63 Am. Soc. Rev. 554 (1998).....	10, 33
Elizabeth Brown, <i>Crime, Governance, and Knowledge Production: The "Two Track Common-Sense Approach" to Juvenile Criminality in the United States</i> , 36 Soc. Just. 102 (2009), available at 2009 WLNR 25016000 (Jan. 1, 2009)	26
Beth Caldwell & Ellen C. Caldwell, <i>"Superpredators" and "Animals" – Images and California's "Get Tough on Crime" Initiatives</i> , 2011 J. Inst. Just. Int'l Stud. 61 (2011).....	11, 20

- Alexia Cooper & Erica L. Smith, U.S. Dep't of Justice, Bureau of Justice Statistics, *Homicide Trends in the United States, 1980-2008* (Nov. 2011), available at <http://bjs.ojp.usdoj.gov/content/pub/pdf/htus8008.pdf>.....8
- Connie de la Vega & Michelle Leighton, *Sentencing Our Children To Die in Prison: Global Law and Practice*, 42 U.S.F.L. Rev. 983 (2008).....27
- John J. DiIulio, Jr., *My Black Crime Problem, and Ours: Why Are So Many Blacks In Prison? Is the Criminal Justice System Racist? The Answer is Disquieting.*, City Journal, Spring 1996, available at <http://www.city-journal.org/printable.php?id=62>.....17, 18
- John J. DiIulio, Jr., *The Coming of the Super-Predators*, The Weekly Standard, Nov. 27, 1995, available at <http://cooley.libarts.wsu.edu/schwartzj/criminology/dilulio.pdf>.....16, 17, 19, 22
- Lori Dorfman & Vincent Schiraldi, Building Blocks for Youth, *Off Balance: Youth Race & Crime in the News* (2001), available at <http://www.cclp.org/documents/BBY/offbalance.pdf>.....12
- Dole Seeks to Get Tough on Young Criminals*, L.A. Times, July 7, 1996.....23
- N. Jeremi Duru, *The Central Park Five, the Scottsboro Boys, and the Myth of the Bestial Black Man*, 25 Cardozo L. Rev. 1315 (2004)13

Editorial, <i>Children's Court: Back to the Future</i> , Chi. Trib., July 25, 1999	21
Barry C. Feld, <i>The Honest Politician's Guide to Juvenile Justice in the Twenty-First Century</i> , 564 Annals Am. Acad. Pol. & Soc. Sci. 10 (1999).....	6
Barry C. Feld, <i>Race, Politics, and Juvenile Justice: The Warren Court and the Conservative "Backlash,"</i> 87 Minn. L. Rev. 1447 (2003).....	6, 8, 9
Barry C. Feld, <i>Unmitigated Punishment: Adolescent Criminal Responsibility and LWOP Sentences</i> , 10 J.L. & Fam. Stud. 11 (2007).....	8, 27, 29
James Alan Fox, U.S. Dep't of Justice, Bureau of Justice Statistics, <i>Trends In Juvenile Violence: A Report to the United States Attorney General on Current and Future Rates of Juvenile Offending</i> (1996).....	19
Maggie Gallagher, <i>Juvenile Crime Wave is Just Beginning</i> , Long Beach Press-Telegraph, May 20, 1996.....	15
David Gergen, Editorial, <i>Taming Teenage Wolf Packs</i> , U.S. News & World Rep., Mar. 25, 1996.....	14
Sandra Graham & Brian S. Lowery, <i>Priming Unconscious Racial Stereotypes About Adolescent Offenders</i> , 28 L. Hum. Behav. 483 (2004).....	32
Ernestine S. Gray, <i>The Media – Don't Believe the Hype</i> , 14 Stan. L. & Pol'y Rev. 45 (2003).....	10

Human Rights Watch, <i>The Rest of Their Lives: Life without Parole for Youth Offenders in the United States in 2008</i> (May 2008), available at http://www.hrw.org/sites/default/files/reports/the_rest_of_their_lives_execsum_table.pdf	29
Earle Ofari Hutchinson, <i>Teen Crisis Not All Bad News</i> , Chi. Trib., Aug. 14, 1997	24
Jerry Kang, <i>Trojan Horses of Race</i> , 118 Harv. L. Rev. 1489 (2005).....	11
Joseph Margulies, <i>Deviance, Risk, and Law: Reflections on the Demand for the Preventive Detention of Suspected Terrorists</i> , 101 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 729 (2011).....	20
Gary Marx, <i>Young Killers Remain Well-Publicized Rarity: “Superpredators” Fail To Grow Into Forecast Proportions</i> , Chi. Trib., Feb. 11, 1998.....	20
Perry L. Moriearty, <i>Framing Justice: Media, Bias and Legal Decisionmaking</i> , 69 Md. L. Rev. 849 (2011)	7, 12, 13, 14
Sen. Carol Moseley-Braun, <i>Should 13-Year-olds Who Commit Crimes with Firearms Be Tried as Adults? Yes: Send a Message to Young Criminals</i> , 80 A.B.A. J. 46 (Mar. 1994).....	24
David B. Mustard, <i>Racial, Ethnic, and Gender Disparities in Sentencing: Evidence from the U.S. Federal Courts</i> , 44 J.L. & Econ. 285 (2001).....	29

- Nat'l Council on Crime & Delinquency, *And Justice for Some: Differential Treatment of Youth of Color in the Justice System* (Jan. 2007), available at http://www.nccd-crc.org/nccd/pubs/2007jan_justice_for_some.pdf.....28, 29, 31
- Michele Benedetto Neitz, *A Unique Bench, a Common Code: Evaluating Judicial Ethics in Juvenile Court*, 24 *Geo. J. Legal Ethics* 97 (2011).....7
- Kenneth B. Nunn, *The Child as Other: Race and Differential Treatment in the Juvenile Justice System*, 51 *DePaul L. Rev.* 679 (2002).....10, 15, 22, 32
- Office of the Surgeon Gen., *Youth Violence: A Report of the Surgeon General* (2001), available at <http://www.surgeongeneral.gov/library/youthviolence/toc.html>.....19, 20, 21
- Jonathan Peterson, *Gangs, Youth Crimes Target of Major Effort: Clinton Says Juveniles Top Enforcement Priority*, *Contra Costa Times*, Feb. 20, 199724
- David E. Pitt, *Jogger's Attackers Terrorized at Least 9 in 2 Hours*, *N.Y. Times*, Apr. 22, 198913
- Charles Puzanchera & Benjamin Adams, U.S. Dep't of Justice, Office of Juvenile Justice & Delinquency Prevention, *Juvenile Arrests 2009*, Juvenile Offenders and Victims: National Report Series, Dec. 2011, available at www.ojjdp.gov/pubs/236477.pdf27, 30

- Mary Romero, *State Violence, and the Social and Legal Construction of Latino Criminality: From El Bandido to Gang Member*, 78 Denv. U. L. Rev. 1081 (2001)..... 15
- Jane Rutherford, *Juvenile Justice Caught Between the Exorcist and a Clockwork Orange*, 51 DePaul L. Rev. 715 (2002)..... 8, 11, 18, 25
- Susan Saulny, *Convictions and Charges Voided In '89 Central Park Jogger Attack*, N.Y. Times, Dec. 20, 2002 13
- Elizabeth Scott & Laurence Steinberg, *Social Welfare and Fairness in Juvenile Crime Regulation*, 71 La. L. Rev. 35 (2010) 25
- Robert E. Shepard, *How the Media Misrepresents Juvenile Policies*, 12 Crim. Just. 37 (1998) 11, 12
- Howard N. Snyder & Melissa Sickmund, U.S. Dep't of Justice, Office of Juvenile Justice & Delinquency Prevention, *Juvenile Offenders and Victims: 2006 National Report* (Mar. 2006), available at <http://www.ojjdp.gov/publications/pubabstract.asp?pubi=234394>..... 28
- John F. Stinneford, *Evolving Away from Evolving Standards of Decency*, 23 Fed. Sent'g. Rep. 87 (2010)..... 24
- Patricia Torbet, et al., U.S. Dep't of Justice, Office of Juvenile Justice & Delinquency Prevention, *State Responses to Serious and Violent Juvenile Crime* (1996), available at <http://www.ncjrs.gov/pdffiles/statresp.pdf> 8, 25

Michael Welch et al., <i>Moral Panic Over Youth Violence: Wilding and the Manufacture of Menace in the Media</i> , 34 <i>Youth & Soc'y</i> 3 (2002).....	14, 15, 22
David Westphal, <i>Predicted Teenage Crime Wave Failed to Occur, Numbers Show</i> , <i>Fresno Bee</i> , Dec. 13, 1999	21
Craig Wolf, <i>Youths Rape and Beat Central Park Jogger</i> , <i>N.Y. Times</i> , Apr. 21, 1989	12
Franklin E. Zimring, <i>The 1990s Assault on Juvenile Justice: Notes from and Ideological Battleground</i> , 11 <i>Fed. Sent'g Rep.</i> 260 (1999).....	7
Franklin E. Zimring, <i>The Youth Violence Epidemic: Myth or Reality</i> , 33 <i>Wake Forest L. Rev.</i> 727 (1998).....	8, 9, 21
Richard Zoglin, <i>Now For the Bad News: A Teenage Time Bomb</i> , <i>Time</i> , Jan. 15, 1996.....	15
